FSW7227
Dual 2:1 USB2.0 Mux/De-Mux With DC 30V Over-Voltage
Protection
DESCRIPT ION
The FSW7227 is a bidirectional low-power dual port,
high-speed, USB 2.0 analog switch with integrated
protection for USB Type-C™ systems. The device is

FSW7227
ORDER INFORMATION
Model Package
SPECIFIED
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
ORDERING
NUMBER
PACKING
OPTION
FSW7227
UQFN 1.4x1.8-10L -40℃ to +85℃ FSW7227YUWQ10G/TR
Tape and Reel,
3000
MSOP10 -40℃ to +85℃ FSW7227YMS10G/TR
Tape and Reel,
3000
PIN CONFIGURATION
Figure 1. UQFN 1.4x1.8-10L Figure 2. MSOP10
PIN DESCRIPTION
UQFN1.4x1.8-10L MSOP10 Pin Name Signal Type Description
1 3 C0+ I/O Signal I/O, Common Port
2 4 C0- I/O Signal I/O, Common Port
7 9 L1+ I/O Signal I/O, Channle 1
6 8 L1- I/O Signal I/O, Channle 1
5 7 L0+ I/O Signal I/O, Channle 0
4 6 L0- I/O Signal I/O, Channle 0
10 2 SEL I
Operation Model Select
(when SEL=0: C0→L0, when SEL=1: C0→L1)
8 10 _EN I _EN=1, Power Down is Enabled
9 1 VDD PWR Positive Supply Voltage
3 5 GND GND Power Ground
FSW7227
TRUTH TABLE
Typical Application
Figure 3. FSW7227 Application circuit
In addition, considering the power consumption requirements of portable products, FSW7227 is designed to
minimize static power consumption. As shown in Figure 5 below, FSW7227 integrates pull-down resistance up to 6
MΩ on both SEL and / OE pins. The weak pull-down resistance on the SEL pin saves power and ensures that
channel 1 is opened in the default state, and the weak pull-down resistance on the OE pins ensures that the chip can
work after power on.
Function SEL _EN
C0+/- to L0+/- L L
C0+/- to L1+/- H L
All Switches Hi-Z X H
FSW7227
FUNCTIONAL DIAGRAM
Figure 4. Function Diagram
FSW7727 Is a high-speed, low-power double knife / double throw (DPDT) analog switch with 30V
overvoltage protection function, supporting power supply from 2.5V to 5.5V. FSW7727 Designed to
switch high-speed USB 2.0 signals in handheld devices (such as mobile phones, digital cameras, and
laptops, with hubs or controllers).
Overvoltage protection capability.As shown in Figure 5 below, FSW7227 has a special overvoltage